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ACRONYMS

Acronym Details

CAP Consolidated Appeals Process

CERF Central Emergency Response Fund

CHF Common Humanitarian Fund

DAC Development Assistance Committee (of the OECD)

DFID Department for International Development (of the UK)
DSS Department of Safety and Security (of the UN)

ERC Emergency Relief Coordinator (the head of OCHA)

ERF Emergency Response Fund or Expanded Humanitarian Response Fund
EU European Union

FAO Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations
FATA Federally Administered Tribal Areas

FTS Financial Tracking Service

GA General Assembly (of the United Nations)

GHD Good Humanitarian Donorship

HC Humanitarian Coordinator

HCT Humanitarian Country Team

HDI Human Development Index

HQ Head Quarters

IDP Internally Displaced People

IASC Inter-Agency Standing Committee

INGO International Non Governmental Organisations

IOM International Organization for Migration

KPK Khyber-Pakhtunkhwa (formerly North West Frontier Province)
M&E Monitoring and Evaluation

MDTF Multi Donor Trust Fund

NDMA National Disaster Management Authority

NGO Non Governmental Organisations

NNGO National Non Governmental Organisations

NWEFP North West Frontier Province (now Khyber-Pakhtunkhwa)




CEREF 5-Year Evaluation Pakistan Country Report

Acronym Details

OCHA United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs
OECD Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development
PAF Performance and Accountability Framework

RC Resident Coordinator

RR Rapid Response (CERF funding window)

ToR Terms of Reference

UFE Under-funded emergency (CERF funding window)

UK United Kingdom

UN United Nations

UNCT United Nations Country Team

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNFPA United Nations Fund for Population Activities

UNHCR United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

UNICEF United Nations Children’s Fund

UNIFEM United Nations Development Fund for Women (now UN Women)
UNOPS United Nations Office for Project Services

usb United States Dollar

WASH Water Sanitation and Hygiene

WFP United Nations World Food Programme

WHO World Health Organization
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INTRODUCTION

1. This country report provides an analysis of the Central Emergency Fund’s
disbursements in response to emergencies in Pakistan from 2006 to 2010. It is one of 16
case studies conducted to inform the Five-year Evaluation of the Central Emergency
Response Fund (CERF). Mandated by the UN General Assembly, the Five-year
Evaluation of the CERF is managed by OCHA'’s Evaluation and Guidance Section (EGS),
and conducted by Channel Research.

CERF

2. The Central Emergency Response Fund (CERF) is a US$500 million fund established to
support rapid response and address critical humanitarian needs in underfunded
emergencies. The CERF is managed by the UN Under Secretary General for
Humanitarian Affairs and Emergency Relief Coordinator (ERC), and supported by a
Secretariat and by other branches of the UN Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian
Affairs (OCHA). CERF funding includes a US$450 million grant element and a US$50
million loan mechanism. The grant component is comprised of two windows: one for
rapid response and one for underfunded crises. The loan facility is a revolving fund
which serves as a cash-flow mechanism for eligible humanitarian organizations. Only
UN agencies and the International Organization for Migration (IOM) are eligible.

Methodology
Document review

3. Key reference documents were reviewed, including the annual reports of the
Resident/Humanitarian Coordinator on the use of the CERF grants, humanitarian appeal
documents, the Evaluation of FAO interventions carried out under the CERF (2010), and
inter-agency real time evaluations. Numerical data from the CERF Secretariat, the CERF
Website, and the UN Financial Tracking Service (FTS) was also analysed to establish the
pattern for CERF use and the differences between CERF allocations for Pakistan and the
other 78 CEREF recipients. Please note that the team defined the year of the grant based
on the disbursement date rather than the approval date (which the CERF Secretariat uses
as a reference). This was done to facilitate the comparison with other sources of funding.

4. Of the 105 projects funded by the CERF in Pakistan, the team examined 27 randomly
selected proposals for funding (see Annex V) submitted to the CERF Secretariat from the
country, i.e. 26 per cent of the total, to ascertain the extent to which the proposals paid
attention to gender, vulnerability, and cross cutting issues!.

1 The gender markers were piloted in 2010 and were not launched officially until 2011 after the CERF
evaluation period was concluded. Even though the CERF application template was only revised in 2010 in
order to obtain this type of information, the evaluation team has used the markers as a framework for
analytical purpose. The vulnerability marker was designed by Channel for this evaluation.
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Interviews

5.

Two team members visited Pakistan in March 2010 and interviewed different categories
of stakeholders (the HC, the Director of the National Disaster Management Authority,
OCHA staff, UN agency and NGO staff, the Pakistan Humanitarian Forum of
international NGOs, and humanitarian donor representatives). Focus group meetings
were also held with members of the WASH cluster and Health cluster implementing
partners. The team was unfortunately unable to interview the former Humanitarian
Coordinator, who had led the response to several crises in Pakistan, including the 2010
floods. Interviews were structured around a standard list of questions. Depending on the
category of stakeholder interviewed, either all of the questions were asked or a selection
of them. There was no time to go into non-CERF matters (e.g. ERFs) in detail in the
imparted time. The interviews conducted are one of the most significant sources of
evidence for this country study. Follow-up consultations were carried out after feedback
was provided on the first drafts of the report with staff of the CERF Secretariat and the
OCHA Pakistan Country Office.

Analysis

6.

The analysis for this study employed the CERF Performance and Accountability
Framework (PAF), which defines a set of indicators at each level according to a logic
model approach as a means of clarifying accountability and performance expectations
around a core set of agree CERF outputs, outcomes and impacts.”

Reporting

7.

The drafting of this report benefitted from comments made by the steering and reference
groups on the first country study, as well as more specific comments on this country
report.

Constraints

8.

The evaluation team faced several important constraints. First, the main constraint with
respect to the collection of information was that Pakistan has experienced a high rate of
staff turnover®. The team found that almost no agency staff had been in place for the full
life of the CERF and typically could at best discuss only the most recent submissions.
This is apparent in this report, the findings of which are mostly floods-related. Second,
another constraint is the informal nature of much of the information and significant gaps
in documentation. There was a lack of clear documentation (through minutes or records
of telephone calls and email exchanges) about how CERF allocation decisions were made

Performance and Accountability Framework for the Central Emergency Response Fund (OCHA, August
2010)

In particular after the September 2008 bombing of the Marriott Hotel, Islamabad become a non-family duty
station for international UN staff, after which many of them departed.
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and what kind of discussion took place about this, both in the field and at Headquarters
(CERF Secretariat and agencies). When minutes of key meetings were available, they
usually did not include information beyond a few action points or conclusions. Third,
project proposals and the annual reports of the Resident/Humanitarian Coordinator are
relatively brief and give few details of the projects. The monitoring of CERF projects
depends on UN agencies’” own monitoring system and there is no centralised monitoring
of the projects funded by CERF. This means that there is a lack of monitoring data on
what has been concretely achieved by each CERF project, which makes it difficult to
draw firm conclusions on performance.

Key definitions

9.

The case study is concerned with assessing the following*:

Relevance/appropriateness: Relevance is concerned with assessing whether the project
is in line with local needs and priorities (as well as donor policy). Appropriateness is the
tailoring of humanitarian activities to local needs, increasing ownership, accountability
and cost-effectiveness accordingly.

Effectiveness: Effectiveness measures the extent to which an activity achieves its
purpose, or whether this can be expected to happen on the basis of the outputs. Implicit
within the criterion of effectiveness is timeliness.

Efficiency: Efficiency measures the outputs — qualitative and quantitative — achieved as a
result of inputs. This generally requires comparing alternative approaches to achieving
an output, to see whether the most efficient approach has been used.

Overview

10.

The report is structured as follows:

Context: A description of the humanitarian context of the country, and how the CERF
was used.

Processes: A description and analysis of the submission process for the CERF, and the
prioritisation and selection of projects.

Outputs: An analysis of the CERF’s overall contribution to the country programme, its
timeliness (timeframes), level of donor support, and interaction with other funds.

Outcomes: An analysis of the outcomes of the CERF process, including the extent to
which CERF projects addressed gender, vulnerability, and cross-cutting issues.

Contribution: An analysis of the CERF’s contribution to meeting time-critical live-saving
needs, including evidence for the extent to which the CERF contributed to this objective
set by the General Assembly.

¢ These criteria are defined by Beck, T. (2006); Evaluating humanitarian action using the OECD/DAC criteria for
humanitarian agencies: An ALNAP gquide for humanitarian agencies. (Overseas Development Institute: London,
March 2006)
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* Conclusions: An outline of conclusions reached by the evaluation team and
recommendations.

10
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1. CONTEXT

Humanitarian context

11. Pakistan has faced some of the world’s largest emergencies since 2007, due to conflict
and natural disasters. In 2010, the estimated population of Pakistan was over 170 million,
making it the world's sixth most-populous country. The population census data does not
include 1.7 million registered Afghan refugees. About 20% of the population lives below
the international poverty line of US$1.25 a day.

12. Floods: Intense storms and a major cyclone at the end of June and early July 2007 caused
severe flooding, displacing over 300,000 people and affecting more than 2.5 million.
Baluchistan and Sindh provinces in southern Pakistan were the worst affected, with 280
confirmed deaths and a further 188 missing persons. The flooding spread to 18 districts
in Baluchistan and a further five in Sindh. In 2008, floods displaced over 2.5 million
people in February and a magnitude 6.4 earthquake struck the province of Baluchistan
on 29 October. Ziarat valley was the most affected and more than 70,000 people were
displaced just before the winter.

13. Swat offensive: In mid-2008, the Pakistan army began a campaign against Taliban
militants in their Swat valley bastion. Between then and the end of April 2009, the rise of
insecurity in Khyber-Pakhtunkhwa (KPK), the former North West Frontier Province
(NWEFP), and Federally Administered Tribal Areas (FATA) caused the displacement of
nearly 560,000 people. The conflict intensified at the end of April 2009, causing a further
displacement of around 1.2 million people, bringing the number of IDPs to close to 1.8
million. Eleven camps were established for the IDPs across NFWP, but the majority
stayed with host families. Around 1.6 million people have since returned to their homes.

14. Floods 2010: In late July 2010, the worst floods ever to hit Pakistan affected more than 20
million people The floods started in Khyber-Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) and moved
southwards along the Indus River, inundating large areas of Punjab, Sindh, and
Baluchistan and affecting an increasing number of people over three weeks.
Approximately one-fifth of the land area was underwater. More than 1,700 people lost
their lives and 1.8 million houses are reported to have been destroyed or severely
damaged, leaving 10 million homeless. The floods caused major damage to roads,
bridges, infrastructure and livelihoods. In 2010, there were approximately 1,250,000
Internally Displaced Persons (IDPs) in Pakistan®.

Humanitarian response

15. The Government of Pakistan takes an active lead in the coordination of humanitarian aid
through the National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA). Given the magnitude of
the floods in 2010, the NDMA established two main coordination forums: the Strategic
Coordination Group®, which was responsible for making strategic decisions on ongoing

5 Source: International Displacement Monitoring Centre.

¢ The Strategic Coordination Group convened on a weekly/bi-weekly basis during the first couple of months of
the floods and was attended by representatives of national stakeholders, donors, UN agencies including clusters,
and NGOs. The first meeting was held on 21 August. Clusters were expected to provide updates on their

11
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initiatives, discussing general challenges including resource mobilization, coordinating
sustained efforts, and sharing information’, and the General Coordination Meeting®. In
the case of the revised Flash Appeal, the NDMA acted as a Review Board for all the
projects, with a right to approve or reject them®. The Government of Pakistan has made
several contributions to the CERF.

16. Clusters!! were established in the aftermath of the 2005 earthquake and in response to
emergencies, the UN has issued different types of humanitarian appeals'? since 2006:

Table 1: Pakistan Appeals 2007-2010

Month/Year Title of Appeal Requirements Objective
(revised) - USD

17 July 2007 Flash Appeal: Pakistan 42,922,297 Provide a three-month response to
Cyclone and Floods the cyclone and floods

8  September | Consolidated Appeal: 17,540,251 Respond to massive internal

2008 Pakistan Humanitarian displacement in NWFP and FATA
Response Plan (2008-2009)

9 February 2010 | Appeal: Pakistan 661,180,978 Meet the remaining needs of the
Humanitarian Response Plan vulnerable populations in NWFP and
(February-December 2010) FATA

9 August 2010 Flash Appeal (August 2010 - | 1,963,473,246 Floods Relief and Early Recovery
July 2011). Response Plan

17. Pakistan has received one UFE allocation in February 2008, while the RR window has
provided funding eight times (or seven if the two RR allocations made in August 2010
are counted as one) to support the response to unfolding emergencies:

Table 2: Overview of CERF allocations by year

Year | Month UFE RR Amount (USS) | Use or Rationale/Emergency

2007 | July v 5,806,965 | Response to the floods caused by Cyclone
Yemyin in southern Pakistan

Total for 2007 5,806,965

2008 | February v 6,808,525 | Response to the floods and support to

activities of the previous week. Minutes of the meetings were prepared and eight are available online.

7 See NDMA floods webpage: http://www.pakistanfloods.pk/en/response/coordination-forum/strategy-meetings
8 The General Coordination meeting convened on a daily basis at technical level and included relevant donors,
UN Agencies and national stakeholders. It served as a platform to share updates on activities and collecting data
for “knowledge management, evaluation and analysis for future planning.”

° Minutes of the 7th meeting of the Strategic Group on flood relief operations. NB: It is not standard practice for a
government to review Appeal projects.

10 Contributions from the Government of Pakistan to the CERF amount to US$94,138 as of 9 April 2011.
MAgriculture (lead agency: FAO); Camp Coordination and Camp Management (UNHCR); Community
Restoration (UNDP); Education (UNICEF/Save the Children); Emergency Telecommunications (WFP); Food
Security (WFP); Health (WHO), Logistics (WFP); Nutrition (UNICEF); Protection (UNHCR); Shelter/NFIs
(IOM/UNHCR); WASH (UNICEF).

12 The Flash Appeal for the 2007 floods was not seen as necessary by the government and there were no
humanitarian appeals in 2008.

12
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Afghan refugees
September v 9,924,430 | Provision of food and health assistance in
NWEFP and FATA
November v 1,986,835 | Response to the earthquake in Baluchistan
Total for 2008 18,719,790
2009 | May v 8,890,399 | Response to food insecurity exacerbated by
spiraling food prices as well as massive
displacement of people in NWFP and FATA
Total for 2009 8,890,399
2010 | April v 9,852,049 | Assistance for vulnerable populations
August v 16,595,962 | Response to the floods
August v 13,381,573 | Response to the floods
October v 12,003,247 | Response to the floods with a focus on Sindh
Total for 2010 51,832,831

Source: CERF database (based on annual project code/year of submission)

CERF utilisation

18. Pakistan has received US$85 million from the CERF between 2007 and 2010, for 105
projects. Amounts allocated from the Underfunded Emergencies (UFE) and the Rapid
Response (RR) windows!? respectively represent 8 percent and 92 percent of the funds
allocated during this period:

Table 3: CERF allocations to Pakistan from 2007-2010

Sum of Amount

Approved Year

Window Agency 2007 2008 2009 2010 Grand Total

RR WEP 1.789.983  2.699.555 3.114.701 16.800.151 24.404.390
UNICEF 1.287.451  2.340.994 1.190.699 10.260.372 15.079.516
WHO 896.403  1.849.133 514.755 7.391.240 10.651.531
UNHCR 622.468 2.087.193 2.150.000 5.366.357 10.226.018
UN Habitat 886.923 795.566 3.720.109 5.402.598
IOM 693.850 3.952.149 4.645.999
FAO 417.300 1.701.836 1.794.723 3.913.859
UNDP 998.360 1.251.604 2.249.964
UNFPA 99.510 98.542 201.665 1.146.861 1.546.578

13 The CERF has a grant and a loan component: “The grant element is split into two components: rapid response

window and underfunded emergencies window. Rapid response grants are provided to support core emergency

humanitarian needs due to sudden onset emergencies or a rapid deterioration within existing crises; two-thirds

of the grant facility is earmarked for rapid response grants. The remaining one-third of the grant facility is set

aside for grants to underfunded emergencies.” Source: Guidelines - CERF Underfunded Emergencies Window:

Procedures and Criteria, January 2011

13
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19.

UNESCO 97.079 74.663 171.742
UNIFEM 149.265 149.265
11.761.25
RR Total 5.806.965 5 9.040.409 51.832.831 78.441.460
UFE UNICEF 1.520.000 1.520.000
FAO 1.500.000 1.500.000
WHO 1.171.191 1.171.191
UNHCR 1.100.000 1.100.000
WEFP 963.458 963.458
IOM 517.496 517.496
UN Habitat 36.380 36.380
UFE Total 6.808.525 6.808.525
Grand 18.569.78
Total 5.806.965 0 9.040.409 51.832.831 85.249.985

Source: CERF database (year of disbursement of funds)

UNICEF has received the largest number of grants, which stems from the fact that

besides being the lead agency for three clusters!, it is also active in the health and

protection clusters. WFP has been supported by the CERF for food security, logistics and

telecommunications'®, and air services.

Table 4: Number of projects by window and by UN agency

Count of Amount Approved Year
Grand
Window Agency 2007 2008 2009 2010 Total
RR UNICEF 1 9 4 11 25
WHO 1 4 2 7 14
WEP 2 2 3 5 12
UN Habitat 1 2 8 11
UNFPA 1 2 1 4 8
UNHCR 1 1 1 3 6
FAO 1 3 2 6
IOM 2 4 6
UNDP 2 3 5
UNESCO 2 1 3
UNIFEM 1 1

14 These clusters are: education, nutrition, and WASH.
15 Telecommunications was included in the logistics projects.

14
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RR Total 9 24 16 48 97
UFE UNICEF 2 2
WEFP 1 1
FAO 1 1
IOM 1 1
WHO 1 1
UN Habitat 1 1
UNHCR 1 1
UFE Total 8 8
Grand Total 9 32 16 48 105

Source: CERF database (year of disbursement of funds)

20. Eleven agencies have benefitted from the CERF. From 2007-2010, the portion of CERF
funding received by UN agencies is similar to the global pattern, with WFP and UNICEF
receiving a little less and WHO and UNHCR a little more. The higher percentage of
funding that went to UNHCR can be explained by the assistance provided to the Afghan
refugees and the agency’s active role in responding to internal displacement and natural
disasters as cluster coordinator for Camp Management and Coordination, Protection,
and Shelter/NFI (co-lead).

21. The most striking difference in the pattern of funding is the percentage of funding given
to UN-HABITAT, which in Pakistan is actively involved in shelter and sanitation.

Figure 1: Total share of CERF grants per UN agency 2006-2010 (Pakistan and global)

CERF grants (2006-2010) of $1,840mn for all
countries by agency share

UNHCR; 11%

FAO; 9%

V; 4%
UNICEF; 24% UNDP; 3%

Others; 4%
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22.

23.

CERF grants (2006-2010) of $85mn for
Pakistan by agency share

UNESCO
UNFPA 0%

UNDp _ 2%
3%

UNIFEM
0%

oM

UN Habitat
6%

As can be seen from the graph below, the cluster having received the largest portion of
the funding (25%) is Food. Shelter/Non-Food Items (NFI), Health, and Water, Sanitation
and Hygiene (WASH) follow. This corresponds to what might have been expected, since
most CERF allocations have been made in response to sudden onset emergencies with
large population displacements requiring this type of assistance. Food, shelter/NFI,
health and WASH were identified as the top priorities in the initial stages of the response
to the 2010 floods.

Figure 2: Annual funding per cluster from 2007-2010

Allocation of CERF in Pakistan by year and sector Recovery and Infrastr.
CS- Telecomms

Education

CS - Unspecified
1 CS - Logistics
u Protection/H Rights
uCS - UNHAS
= Camp Management
m Multi-sector
B Security
H Health - Nutrition
m Agriculture
m Water and sanitation
m Health
m Shelter and NFI
2007- 6mn 2008- 19mn 2009- 9mn 2010- 52mn ® Food

100% +—

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

% of CERF funding to sector

0% -

The pattern of funding for clusters in Pakistan differs quite a lot from the global one, which is due
to the higher need for funding to guarantee the security of humanitarian staff (grants to UNDP
for UN DSS) and humanitarian situations characterized by large scale population displacement,
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for which the top priority is providing shelter/NFIs, given the harsh climatic conditions, together
with food, health and WASH. Population displacement also explains the importance of camp
coordination and camp management (CCCM).

Figure 3: Sectoral allocations in Pakistan compared with CERF allocations elsewhere

Sectoral allocationsin Pakistan compared with CERF allocations elsewhere

Mine Action (0%) i
Recovery and Infrastr. (128%)
Camp Management (403%)
CS- Telecomms (149%)
Security (557%)
CS - Unspecified (169%)
Education (45%)
CS - Logistics (30%)
CS - UNHAS (34%)
Protection/H Rights (30%)
Health - Nutrition (56%) i
Multi-sector (16%) i
Shelter and NFI (256%)
Agriculture (68%)
Water and sanitation (174%)
Health (102%)
Food (98%)

the proportion elsewhere

Sector and fundingin Pakistanas a percentage of

40%

30%

20%

10% 0%

10%

20% 30% 40%

Percentage fo the CERF budget allocated to the sector

B CERF Elsewhere

B CERF in Pakistan

Table 5: Share of CERF funds used for direct implementation by UN agencies and transferred to

partners?e
UN/IOM NGOs Government
Year Amount Percentage of Amount Percentage of Amount Percentage of
(USD) annual total (UsD)~ annual total (USD) annual total
2007 Not Not available - | Not available- -
available'
2008 12,367,964 66 6,351,826 34
2009 8,147,759 92 740,000 8 - -

Source: Annual reports from the Resident/Humanitarian Coordinator 2007-2009 and draft report for 2010 (NB:

amounts for 2010 are not yet available)

16 The CERF reporting template was modified for the 2007 report so as to include amounts used by UN agencies
for direct implementation and amounts forwarded to implementing partners. The template was modified again
for the report on 2009 to differentiate funding forwarded to NGOs and to Government and an annex to list each
NGO implementing partner and the amount of CERF funding forwarded to them was added.

17 CERF database (based on Project code/year of submission)
18 The 2007 annual report combines the RR of 2007 and the UFE of 2008.
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2. PROCESSES

24. CERF processes have been handled differently for the different emergencies since 2007,
with varying degrees of inclusiveness and transparency. For the floods in 2010, the
Humanitarian Country Team (HCT) agreed on priority sectors and apportioned
envelopes to UN agencies on the basis of proposals and requirements generally prepared
by cluster coordinators or emergency officers!®, and the Humanitarian Coordinator (HC)
took the final decision. This process also involved reducing amounts drastically given
that agencies presented unrealistic requirements®. While clusters or cluster coordinators
were not systematically involved in the CERF process before the HCT deliberations?, a
few cluster coordinators (e.g. health, nutrition) had consulted partners on priorities??
before the HCT meeting.

25. When clusters were consulted, it was rather for the downstream identification of
priorities and preparation of projects (also for the UFE grant in 2008)?. Some cluster
coordinators systematically consult their cluster partners (e.g. health, protection, WASH,
nutrition)?, but in the case of some clusters, UN agencies meet only with their
implementing partners®. As the floods started in KPK where UN agencies were already
operational, several of them opted to work with the implementing partners they already
had.

26. Besides the need for speed, reasons for not involving the clusters may have been, in the
early stages, that clusters lacked the strength to conduct a prioritization exercise and
later on, that cluster attendance had become so high that a cluster consultation process
would have been unmanageable®.

27. Allocating funds among UN agencies in clusters involving more than one UN agency
(WASH and in particular shelter/NFI) was apparently difficult. For the first allocation for
the 2010 floods, there was no consultation among the three agencies involved in the
shelter cluster (IOM, UNHCR, and UN-HABITAT). Consultations took place for the

9 Interviews.

2 Feedback to the draft report and interviews.

2 Two cluster coordinators indicated not having been consulted on priorities by the head of the cluster lead
agency, but one of them said that the head of agency, as the head of the cluster lead agency, was fully aware of
the needs.

22 One cluster coordinator indicated having consulted cluster members by email, when hard-pressed by time.

2 Sources: interviews, CERF project submission documents, “Crisis far from over: Millions still in Need of
Assistance as Funds dry up”, Pakistan Humanitarian Forum, April 2010; and “CERF Projects in Flood Affected
Areas of Sindh and Balochistan — Monitoring and Evaluation Report”, 2008, NDMA.

2 Information about cluster involvement is inconsistent if not contradictory which may partly stem from the high
staff turnover since August 2010, including at the cluster coordinators’ level.

% Several agencies participate in several clusters and when no cluster meeting takes place, separate CERF-related
meetings, if any, are conducted by the UN agency’s emergency or programme coordinator with the
implementing partners. The picture is further complicated by the fact the IOM (shelter/NFI cluster coordinator
for the floods) does not work with implementing partners.

2 Information collected during the interviews, but not given as a reason for not involving the clusters.
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subsequent allocations, but agreeing on priorities, complementarities, and levels of
funding was arduous and time-consuming?.

28. NGOs have the feeling that they have little say in CERF processes?. They complained
about the process at the time of the 2010 RR allocation made in response to the IDP crisis.
In their view, the CERF processes for the response to the floods lacked transparency.
There is a strong sense among UN staff and NGOs that CERF funds are reserved for UN
agencies®. Someone suggested that NGOs can apply for indirect funding through cluster
lead agencies, but there is no formal procedure enabling an NGO to do so and as
mentioned before, some UN agencies tend to opt to work with their existing
implementing partners.

29. The government plays a strong leadership role in disaster coordination and response. It
complained about the first CERF allocation in 2007 because it did not consider that
international aid was needed®, but the proposed use of funds was coordinated with the
NDMA?3L For subsequent allocations in 2008, the NDMA insisted on being consulted on
sector priorities®. In the case of the 2008 UFE allocation, draft CERF proposals were
revised following receipt of NDMA feedback on the proposed projects®.

30. The NDMA is well aware of the objectives of the CERF (and the ERF). While it does not
take part in CERF consultations, the NDMA has given clear indications of what its
priorities were for all stages of the response to the floods .and closely followed allocation
processes through consultation with the HC prior to HCT allocation meetings, the
coordination meetings already mentioned, weekly briefings organized by OCHA on the
humanitarian financing situation and the OCHA Financial Tracking Service (FTS).
OCHA has also sent the NDMA regular updates on humanitarian funding?*.

31. Donors to the CERF are informed of CERF processes and their outcomes at monthly
meetings (informal humanitarian breakfasts) established in 2010 for the IDP crisis. The
large majority of donors do not see the need to be more involved while others do not
know if they would have the time. Only one donor indicated they would find
consultations on the CERF prior to CERF decision-making useful.

32. Priority needs are identified on t